| Illinois Department of Public F | | Health | | | | |
|---------------------------------|---|--|--|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| t | NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY PLETED |
| | | IL6009336 | B. WING | | 07/2 | 25/2014 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, 5 | STATE, ZIP CODE | | T |
| | | 751 NORT | TH OAK STRI | , | | |
| CARLIN | VILLE REHAB & HCC | | /ILLE, IL 626 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| S9999 | Final Observations | | S9999 | | | |
| 1111 | Statement of Licens | sure Violations | and the second s | | | |
| | 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)5) 300.3240a) | | | | | |
| | Section 300.610 Re | esident Care Policies | | | | |
| | procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory confine of nursing and other policies shall complete the facility and shall | advisory physician or the committee, and representatives or services in the facility. The sly with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating the reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed | | | | |
| | Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person | General Requirements for nal Care | and the state of t | | | |
| | and services to attal practicable physical well-being of the res each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal c | provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with apprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal esident. | | | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ` ' | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE : COMPI | SURVEY LETED |
|--|--|---|--|---|----------------------|--------------------------|
| | ! | | | | | |
| | | IL6009336 | B. WING | | 07/2 | 25/2014 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| CARLIN\ | VILLE REHAB & HCC | | TH OAK STR ILLE, IL 626 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE | _D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| S9999 | Continued From pa | age 1 | S9999 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 5) A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing. | | | | | |
| and the second s | Section 300.3240 A | Abuse and Neglect | TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT | | | |
| | | see, administrator, employee or hall not abuse or neglect a | THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF | | | |
| | by: Based on interview, review, the facility fatreat pressure ulcer residents (R2 and Fulcer prevention in a develop and managresidents (R3) revies a sample of 15. The developing an unstate of the sample of the s | ts were not met as evidenced y, observation and record failed to identify, assess and rs in a timely manner for 2 of 4 R3) reviewed for pressure a sample of 15 and to identify, ge pain effectively for 1 of 7 ewed for pain management in his failure resulted in R3 hageable pressure sore that htified, assessed and treated | | | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health

and failed to follow recommendations for

STATE FORM FBVD11 If continuation sheet 2 of 10

PRINTED: 08/29/2014 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING 07/25/2014 IL6009336 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 NORTH OAK STREET CARLINVILLE REHAB & HCC** CARLINVILLE, IL 62626 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 2 S9999 S9999 treatment and supplements that would aide in healing the pressure sore and R3 exhibiting pain during care and treatments. Findings include: 1. The Admission Sheet indicates R3 was readmitted to the facility on 7/18/14 from the hospital. According to the MDS (Minimum Data Set) dated 3/10/14 and 7/9/14, R3 has cognitive impairment and requires extensive assist of two for activities of daily living. According to the POS (Physician Order Sheet), she is also being seen by the wound clinic weekly for an in house acquired pressure ulcer to her right ischium with current measurements recorded on 7/22/14 by the clinic as 2.2cm x 5.5cm x 5cm deep. The July 2014 POS documents dressing changes to be done twice daily and has an order for Tramadol 50mg every 4 hours and Tylenol 325mg tabs ii every 4 hours as needed for mild pain. The Pain Assessment dated 7/18/14 identifies R3 as having no pain. The care plan dated 6/23/14 does not reflect a pain management plan. On 7/22/14 at 11:45am, R3 had just returned from the wound clinic. R3 stated "I'm hurting... they took out a lot of bones" on her bottom when she went to the wound clinic. E7 LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) was giving noon medication and asked R3 if she wanted a pain pill. R3 stated yes, it was "bad" and asked for two. R3 was given pain medication without identifying where the pain was or how it rated on a pain scale of 0-10 scale with 10 being the worst. E7 stated she did not give R3

Illinois Department of Public Health

pain medication prior to her visit to the wound clinic because she denied pain at the time. The Medication Administration Record (MAR)

documents she gave 1 tab of Tramadol 50mg at 11:15am and Tylenol tabs ii at 1719 (5:19PM) on

STATE FORM 6899 FBVD11 If continuation sheet 3 of 10

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: | PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLE" | | |
|--|--|--|--|---------|--------------------------|
| | IL6009336 | B. WING | | 07/ | 25/2014 |
| CARLINVILLE REHAB & HCC 751 NORT | | DRESS, CITY, S TH OAK STR ILLE, IL 626 | | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY | EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| (Certified Nurse Aide a mechanical lift. Sh from her wheelchair as she was transferr 12:30pm, she had ju would do her treatmedid R3's treatment of She complained of particles of the Complained of the Comp | m, E4 and E12 CNA's es) transferred R3 to bed via the cried out as she was lifted and grimaced and moaned red to the bed. E7 stated at list given R3 a pain pill and ent afterwards. At 2pm, E7 in her coccyx pressure ulcertoain during the treatment. If MAR (Medication rd), R3 has only received the fince 7/10/14 even though the wound clinic weekly (7/15 controlled substance proof of dol shows it's not been given visits and that R3 receives it scale recorded on the MAR gher pain as 7, 6 and 9 with the moscore documented. The pain as 7, 6 and 9 with the moscore documented. The pain as 7, 6 and 9 with the moscore documented as being given one e 7/10/14. There is no adequately assessed R3 for got treatments and/or trips to the proper lates and the proper lates as the proper lates and the proper lates and the proper lates and the proper lates and receive it when the proper lates and receive it was a set to be a decline in outside room and receive it was lates and receive i | S9999 | | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 08/29/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | E CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETED |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------|--------------------------|
| | | IL6009336 | B. WING | | 07/ | 25/2014 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 0172 | 2012014 |
| CARLIN | /ILLE REHAB & HCC | | H OAK STR | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| S9999 | Continued From pa | ge 4 | S9999 | | | |
| | doesn't really comp the expression on h if she wants Tyleno when asked if her A declined explaining transfer and now is of her care too. | om, E16 LPN stated she blain of pain but she can tell by her face. E16 states she asks I or a pain pill. E16 said "yes" ADL's (Activities of Daily Living) R3 used to be a slide board a lift but also use to do more | | | | |
| | 8/27/01 documents resident as free as amount of medicati indicates residents complaints of pain, communication of pody posturing, afficontact, written communication companies. | Pain Management dated the policy is to maintain a it is possible with the least on possible. The policy are to be assessed based on diagnosis, non-verbal pain such as facial grimace, rmation by nodding, eye afirmation, or selecting on of pal, or non verbal, or 1-5 facial pain scale. | | | | |
| | 3/10/14 and 7/9/14, readmitted to the fadiagnoses of Diabe infection, and Schiz she requires extens mobility, bathing and documents her to hoot continent of bowel. (Physician Order SI pureed regular with nutritional supplements of the post of the post of the pure of the | DS (Minimum Data Set) dated R3 is a double amputee incility on 10/27/12 with tes, depression, Urinary tract cophrenia. The MDS indicates sive assist of two staff for d hygiene. The MDS also ave a urostomy and be always. The July 2014 POS heet) includes diet order for thin liquids and shows no ents ordered. According to the eing seen by the wound clinic se acquired pressure ulcer to The order dated 7/19/14 was cover with mepilex border needed.) | | | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 FBVD11 If continuation sheet 5 of 10

PRINTED: 08/29/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING 07/25/2014 IL6009336 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 NORTH OAK STREET CARLINVILLE REHAB & HCC** CARLINVILLE, IL 62626 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 5 The Weekly Pressure Ulcer Assessments document the date R3's ulcer was initially found was 4/27/14. It was first assessed/measured on 4/30/14 as being unstageable and measured 7cm x 7cm x 0.5cm deep with slough/eschar, necrotic tissue 90% granulation 10%, moderate amount of pink/yellow exudate. The treatment order was obtained on 4/29/14, two days after it was found. There is no documentation as to why the facility staff did not find this pressure ulcer until it measured 7cm x 7cm with eschar/slough. On 7/22/14 at 11:45am, R3 had just returned from the wound clinic. Her dressing was intact but drainage soaked. The Wound Clinic's note dated 7/22/14 documented that the wound still had necrotic tissue that is not improving and "really needs a wet to dry" dressing. The measurements were 2.2cm x 5.5cm x 5cm deep with 75% slough. The treatment was changed to wet to dry changes BID (twice daily.) The wound clinic also checked "continue with current vitamin therapy." Review of R3's POS as of the morning of 7/24/14 shows no vitamins and/or nutritional supplements to aid healing. The Registered Dietician's (RD) E11 notes document "Second Request" - Resume MVI (Multiple Vitamin) daily for general support. Some decline noted in wound. Being seen in wound clinic also rec (recommend) Prostat AWC 30ml TID (three times a day) for wound support due to size." On 7/24/14 at 1pm, E7 LPN stated she did not see any vitamins on R3's Medication Administration Record (MAR) and that the Prostat was just added on 7/24/14.

Illinois Department of Public Health

On 7/24/14 at 10:15am, E2 DON (Director of Nursing) stated she could not explain why staff

PRINTED: 08/29/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING_ 07/25/2014 IL6009336 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 NORTH OAK STREET CARLINVILLE REHAB & HCC** CARLINVILLE, IL 62626 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 did not identify it sooner but agreed that was a problem. On 7/24/14 at 11:45am, E7 LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) was asked if she'd done R3's treatment vet and responded that she didn't know if she needed to do one or not but after looking. stated no. At 1pm, E7 stated she had premedicated R3 so she could do the treatment. At 1:10pm, E4 and E12 CNA's (Certified Nurse Aides) transferred R3 to bed via a mechanical lift. Her dressing over the left thigh was loose on two sides with the some of the packing hanging out of the wound. The wound had an odor. The dressing was dated 10-6 7/24. There is no indication the nurse on duty, E7, LPN checked and/or was informed that the dressing wasn't intact and in good condition when R3 was transferred to the wheelchair for lunch. At 2pm, E7 LPN had R3 roll to her right side. R3's dressing was still loose. E7 pulled the loose dressing off and then removed two pieces of packing that were still wet from inside the gaping wound at the right gluteal fold. E7 kept holding R3's left buttock up and holding the wound open with her left hand. E7 rolled the dirty dressing into her gloves and applied alcohol gel to her hands and regloved. E7 then sprayed wound cleanser into the interior of the wound patting the exterior parameters of the wound but did not cleanse the wound bed itself. E7 sprayed it twice then packed the wound with saline soaked 4 x 4 gauze dressings and covered it with a larger dressing. E3 Wound Nurse/Assistant Director of Nursing agreed that the wound bed was not cleansed afterward at 2:10pm.

On 7/24/14 at 2:20pm, E13, Corporate Nurse also agreed in interview that the interior of the wound

| IIIIIOIS D | epartment of Public | neaith | | | · | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| | IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
| 7000 | 0. 00201101. | BERTH TO THE HELDER A | A. BUILDING: | | | |
| | | IL6009336 | B. WING | | 07/2 | 5/2014 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | DRESS CITY S | STATE, ZIP CODE | - | |
| | | | H OAK STR | | | |
| CARLIN | /ILLE REHAB & HCC | | LLE, IL 626 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| S9999 | Continued From pa | ge 7 | S9999 | | | |
| | the cleanser and 4x | • | | | | |
| | 60 year old female 3/18/13 with diagnor Hemiplegia, Urinary muscle wasting. The requires extensive and bed mobility. To the state of th | 6/18/14 identifies R2 to be a readmitted to the facility on oses of Multiple Sclerosis, y tract infection (UTI), and see MDS documents that she assist of two staff for transfers the MDS also documents R2 ubic catheter and colostomy. | | | | |
| | history of pressure interventions for sta hours and more oft all care and report p | ted 7/23/14 indicates R2 has a ulcer due to immobility with aff to turn/reposition every two en if needed, assess skin with problems to nurse as needed to lay down between meals, as needed. | | | | |
| | 7/9/14 for skin prep every shift for preve | S includes an order dated to upper left anterior thigh ention. R2 is on a regular diet. Int labs for Protein and/or | | | | |
| | 9:30am, R2 was sit bedside and asked sore on her upper le bad." R2 stated she CNA's about the so had done anything a to bed via a mechal with E6, Licensed FR2 had an elongate on her upper poste red. E4, CNA, state | nitial tour of the building at ting in her wheelchair at if someone could look at the eft thigh as it was "hurting real e had told the nurses and the re several times but no one about it. R2 was transferred nical lift by E4 and E5, CNA's Practical Nurse (LPN) presented irregular shaped open sore erior left thigh which was beefy ed in interview that R2 was to her wheelchair at 7am, 2 | | | | |

STATE FORM 6899 FBVD11 If continuation sheet 8 of 10

| IIIIIOIS D | epartment of Public | nealti | | | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------|--------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE S | |
| | | | D. MINO | | | |
| | | IL6009336 | B. WING | | 07/2 | 5/2014 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | TATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| CARLIN\ | /ILLE REHAB & HCC | | H OAK STR | | | |
| | | | LLE, IL 626 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| S9999 | Continued From pa | ge 8 | S9999 | | | |
| | treatment to her thi | 14, R2 stated she still had no gh and that she wanted to lay her she had already laid down | | | | |
| | Progress notes fail to reflect this area even though R2 stated she had informed and asked staff to look at it previously. At 3:50pm on 7/22/14, E8 LPN was asked if the facility had previously identified R2's sore and stated there was no documentation on it but the wound nurse was looking at it. At 3:55pm on 7/22/14, the Administrator, E1 also stated the wound nurse was looking into it. | | | | | |
| | order was received with wound cleanse tegaderm every day The progress notes Weekly Pressure U 7/22/14 documents | Bpm (9:18pm) a telephone to cleanse upper left thigh er, apply optifoam then y til healed every evening. Frefer to the same information. Elcer Assessment dated R2's left buttock as imeter (cm) x 0.8cm wide x < II, Pink. | | | | |
| | CNA's and/or nurse shift for prevention | Dam, E2, DON agreed that the es doing the skin prep every should have picked up the efore R2 complained of pain | | | | |
| | treatment dated No assessments indica will be done for all r skin and identification by CNAs, findings we Nurse for assessment | ntitled "Wound healing and ovember 2010 under ates that weekly skin checks esidents, "Daily observation of on during routine care giving will be given to the licensed ent and further follow up.", ill assess and document skin | | | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 FBVD11 If continuation sheet 9 of 10

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | IL6009336 | B. WING | | 07/2 | 25/2014 |
| CARLINVILLE REHAB & HCC 751 NORT | | | DRESS, CITY, F TH OAK STR ILLE, IL 626 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| S9999 | problems initially, unidentification, The specific findings on depth, stage, exudinecrotic tissue, wor periwound skin corresponding to the season of the sea | appon admission or assessment should include a each wound, location, size, ate, odor, pain, presence of und bed, wound margins and adition.", in part. The Wound dated November 2010 also ch wound will be assessed e of admission or at the time | S9999 | | | |
| | | | | | | |